
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 8th February, 2013 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 31 January 2013  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 8 February 2013 at 2.00pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Yvonne Constance  
Mike Murray   
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 8th February, 2013 

 Page 2 

Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 December 
2012 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Virements  
(Pages 5 - 6)  
  
To consider the attached schedule of virements. 
 
Recommendation: To approve the virement request set in table 1 of the attached schedule.   
 

7. New homes bonus  
(Pages 7 - 10)  
  
To consider the strategic director’s report.   
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 8th February, 2013 

 Page 3 

8. Budget 2013/14  
 
To consider the head of finance’s report.  REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

9. Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2012/13  
(Pages 11 - 21)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

10. Treasury management strategy 2013/14  
(Pages 22 - 46)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

11. Local Plan part 1- to approve a consultation draft  
(Pages 47 - 50)  
  
To consider the head of planning’s report.   
 

12. Drayton neighbourhood plan - area designation  
(Wards Affected: Drayton)  
(Pages 51 - 55)  
  
To consider the head of planning’s report.   
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A
[...]
attle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street 

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008  Te l:  0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD

GAOL

OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 

Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6



 9-1 

Cabinet Report 

 
  
Report of Head of Finance  

Author: William Jacobs 

Telephone: 01235 540455 

E-mail: william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

DATE: 8 February 2013 

 

 

New Homes Bonus Interim Policy 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

1. ring fences all funding it receives through the new homes bonus (excluding affordable 
housing premium) to support the following priorities (in descending order of priority); 

a) achieving a balanced budget (supporting the revenue account) 

b) achieving a balanced budget (supporting the capital programme) 

c) provision of New Homes Bonus grant to support community schemes to be 
allocated to areas committees for distribution  

2. ring fences the affordable housing premium to support the delivery of further 
affordable housing schemes. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report invites cabinet to agree an interim policy regarding the use of new homes 
bonus. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. New homes bonus (NHB) has the potential to assist the council to deliver all of its 
strategic objectives.  Having a sound policy in place to govern its use is essential in 
meeting the effective management of resources objective 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 9-2 

Background 

3. The Government introduced NHB in 2011.  It is designed to incentivise councils to 
increase housing growth by rewarding them financially for such growth. 

4. The detail of the scheme is well-documented elsewhere and is only repeated here in 
summary: 

• it is a cumulative scheme that will build up year on year until, from 2016/17 
onwards, the annual payment equals the sum of the amount of NHB generated for 
each of the previous six years 

 

• we retain 80 per cent of the total generated, the rest goes to Oxfordshire County 
Council 

 

• the amount payable each year is based on upward changes to the council tax base 
October to October.  This is a complicated calculation.  Whilst the number of new 
homes built is dominant, there are a number of other factors included in the 
calculation, such as empty properties returning to use and demolitions  

 

• the amount payable per property is equivalent to the national average band D 
council tax (for 2012/13  this is approximately £1,440, of which we keep 80 per 
cent), with a supplement of £350 for each new affordable home 

 
 

Expected levels of NHB 
 
5. The table below sets out the amount of money that the council expects to receive over 

the next six years.  The figures for 2011/12 - 2013/14 are known, the remainder are 
speculative based on officers’ best estimates of housing completions over the next 
three years.  All have been included in the medium term financial plan to 2016/17. 

 
 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

 

Year 1 452,000 452,000 452,000 452,000 452,000 452,000 

Year 2  546,000 546,000 546,000 546,000 546,000 

Year 3   376,000 376,000 376,000 376,000 

Year 4    596,000 596,000 596,000 

Year 5     648,000 648,000 

Year 6      1,135,000 

Annual  
total 

452,000 998,000 1,374,000 1,970,000 2,618,000 3,753,000 

Cumulative 
total 

452,000 1,450,000 2,824,000 4,794,000 7,412,000 11,165,000 

 
 

Priorities for use of NHB 
 
6. Whilst the council can look forward to receiving substantial amounts of NHB over 

coming years, what it does not know is how its core funding from government will 
change over that period. We now know the mechanics of that change - localisation of 
business rates and council tax benefit alongside the introduction of universal credit - 

Page 8



 9-3 

but the financial impact is very difficult to project.  It would be very shortsighted to 
specify now how we intend to use all of the NHB we expect to receive over the next six 
years, only to find that within 12 months we have to re-prioritise some of those funds to 
support essential services.  

 
7. In setting the 2013/14 budget therefore, officers propose that we adopt a cautious 

approach towards the allocation of NHB.  We can make some of this money available 
for wider use but we propose that cabinet sets the bar high for accessing it and 
allocates funds to support specified areas of expenditure in a priority order.  
Paragraphs eight to 12 are written in the form of a policy that we invite cabinet to adopt. 

 
Affordable housing 
 
8. The council receives a premium of £350 for each affordable home that is built and 

occupied.  Given the demand for affordable housing within the district, we will ring 
fence all of this premium to support the provision of additional affordable homes.  The 
amount accrued at the end of the second year of the scheme is £68,320.  

 
9. Cabinet wil
[...]
unt 
of this possibility.  

Financial Implications 

15. The Government has already given us £452,000 and £998,000 in 2011/12 and 
2012/13 respectively and committed to give a further £1,374,000 in 2013/14.  There is, 
therefore, no financial risk associated with the proposed use of these funds. 

Legal Implications 

16. NHB funding is not ring-fenced for any particular purpose so the council has a wide 
level of discretion in how it chooses to use the funding that it receives. 

 

Conclusion 

17. NHB is a new phenomenon that, over a relatively short period of time, will provide a 
boost to the council’s income.  Because there is still great uncertainty about the future 
funding of local government, officers consider that cabinet should adopt a cautious 
approach to its use.  The proposals in this paper reflect that, but also provide the first 
opportunity to put the money to good use to support new affordable housing schemes 
and other community projects. 

 

Background Papers 

None 
 

Page 10



 

Report to: 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 

Cabinet 

Council 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Nikki Thomas 

Telephone:  01235 540429 

E-mail: nikki.thomas@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber 

Tel:  07816 481452 

E-mail:  matthew.barber@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 30 January 2013 
 CABINET on     8  February 2013 
                COUNCIL on                                                         20 February 2013 
  

Treasury management mid-year monitoring 

report 2012/13 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. Notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2012/13, and 

2.  Is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Audit & Governance Committee and recommends 
council to approve the report. 
 

 


[...]
                          20 February 2013 
  

 

Treasury management and investment strategy 

2013/14 

Recommendations 

The committee recommends to cabinet and council: 

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2013/14 ; 

2. To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set out in 
table 2, appendix A; 

3. To approve annual investment strategy 2013/14 set out in appendix A and the 
lending criteria detailed in table 5. 

 
That cabinet: 

Considers any comments from committee and make any necessary amendments 
before recommending Council to approve the report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 22



 

Purpose of report 

1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 
2013/14 to 2015/16 and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  
It comprises of four elements required by legislation as follows: 

� The prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (paragraph 8, table 2); 

� The treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. This sets out how the council’s treasury 
service will support capital investment decisions, and how the treasury 
management operates day to day.  Its sets out the limitations on treasury 
management activity through prudential indicators, within which the council’s 
treasury function must operate.  The strategy is included as appendix A to the 
report (paragraphs 1-49); 

 
� The annual investment strategy.  This sets out the council’s criteria for selecting 

counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss on its investments. This 
strategy is in accordance with the DCLG investment guidance and forms part of 
the treasury management strategy. (appendix A, paragraphs 20 – 49); 

 
� A statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision policy for 2013/14 

(paragraphs 44-45). 
 

It is a requirement of the CIPFA 2011 Treasury Management Co
[...]
anges detailed below, 
which cabinet is asked to recommend to council: 

a) To raise the limit that can be invested in UK government backed institutions to 
£15 million. 

This change is proposed due to the limited number of counterparties available 
to the council as a result of so many credit rating down grades over the last 
year. The council had restricted lending to registered UK banks at an 
operational level whilst uncertainties continue in Europe.  UK part nationalised 
banks have significant UK government ownership which provides assurance to 
investors of security. 

b) To extend the investment period with the council’s own ‘house bank the Co-
operative Bank plc to three months duration and set a limit of £5 million. 

This change is proposed to allow greater flexibility in the management of short 
term investments.  Current market conditions have produced a flat investment 
rate between one month and six months. There is no added value to be gain in 
investing in short term periods between three and six months.  However, 
allowing investments to be made short term up to three months with the 
council’s own bank will allow the flexibility to invest at the right time for periods 
from six months to one year. 

c) To provide the facility to invest £3 million in a pooled property fund. 

This change is proposed so that the council has the option to expand the 
current investments that are linked to property in the council’s portfolio. This 
gives flexibility to improve investment spread across sectors and the option to 
reduce the amount or core cash invested directly in fixed cash deposits.  The 
advantage of a pooled property fund is that it can be sold quickly for liquidity if 
required.  Any such investment would only be made after a review of options 
available, in comparison with direct property investment options and after 
taking expert advice. 

d) To add a limit of £5 million for the investment in corporate bonds with a 
minimum AA- credit rating or equivalent. 

e) To add a limit of £3 million for investment in equities via a pooled fund. 

f) To provide a limit of £15 million for investment in managed bond funds. 

All of the changes proposed in (d) to (f) are to provide a facility for the council 
to use these types of investment category subject to the counter limits in the 
report in table 5 of appendix A.  All of these categories have previously been 
set out within the specified and non specified criteria, however the changes 
now specify more detailed limits for each investment type. This will provide 
flexibility to spread investments over types and sectors.  Any such investment 

Page 24



 

would only be made after an assessment of risk and seeking advice from the 
council’s treasury advisors. 

g) To change the counterparty limits and maturity periods for investments with 
building societies as set out in table 5 of appendix A. 

This change is proposed in order to improve the selection of building societies 
available for investing in the short term periods under one year.  Security risk is 
managed in relation to the size of assets held by the building society and a 
reducing maturity period. 

Financial implications and risk assessment 

8. This report and all associated policies and strategies set out clearly the 
parameters the council must work within.  It is important that the council follows 
the approved treasury management strategy which is designed to protect the 
council’s finances by managing its risk exposure. 

9. In the last few years investment income has fallen due to lower interest rates. In 
the medium term interest rates are expected to rise.  The table below gives an 
estimate of the amounts available for investment, and the investment income 
achievable for the next four years. 

Table 1: Medium term investment income forecast.

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Original budget 2012/13 417 669 993 1213 1213

Revised budget 2013/14
[...]
al target of 2.5% in two years time from 
the date of the monthly meeting of the committee.  Their secondary 
target is to support the government in maintaining high and stable 
levels of growth and employment. 

Other Bond 
Funds 

Pooled funds investing in a wide range of bonds. 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board. 
QE Quantitative Easing. 
Retail Price Index Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of prices 

at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure pattern of 
the average person. 

Sovereign Issues 
(Ex UK Gilts) 

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states, but excluding UK 
government bonds. 

Supranational 
Bonds 

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development Bank 
bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to gilts, but 
pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity when 
compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK or 
other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by virtue 
of being issued at a discount to their final redemption value. 

 

Page 46



Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Miles Thompson 

Telephone: 01235 540339 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540339 

E-mail: miles.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Michael Murray 

Tel: 01367 243360 

E-mail: michael.murray@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: CABINET  

DATE: 8 February 2013 

 

 

Public consultation on the draft Local 

Plan 2029 Part 1: Strategic Sites and 

Policies 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet 
 
(a) notes progress on the preparation of the Local Plan 2029 Part 1 

(b) supports the proposal for the Cabinet member for planning policy to finalise the 
details of the Local Plan 2029 Part 1 document and supporting material for 
publication for public consultation and to agree the commencement of that 
consultation 

 

Purpose of Report 

[...]
 2013, prior to finalising the local 
plan for further pre-submission consultation later in 2013 and then for adoption by 
October 2014. 

Options 

17. Production of a local plan and consultation upon it is a statutory requirement and there 
are no reasonable alternative options to be considered. 

Financial Implications 

18. The council has set aside funding to cover the costs of preparing the Local Plan 2029 
and consultation on it at key stages.  The costs associated with this particular 
consultation stage can be accommodated within the budget for this financial year and 
therefore there are no financial implications arising from this decision. 

Legal Implications 

19. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that local planning 
authorities produce a local development plan for their area.   Publication of the local 
plan in draft form for consultation meets the requirement in regulations and guidance3 
to meaningfully consult those likely to be affected. 

Risks 

20. Failure to consult at appropriate stages would present a significant risk to the likelihood 
of the Local Plan later being found sound and capable of adoption.  No risks arise from 
the recommended decision. 

Other implications 

21.  None. 

Conclusion 

(c) Cabinet is recommended to note progress on the preparation of the Local Plan 2029 
Part 1 and support the proposal for the Cabinet member for planning policy to finalise 
the details of the Local Plan 2029 Part 1 document and supporting material for 
publication for public consultation and to agree the commencement of that 
consultation.  

                                            
3
 The Framework and the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations, 6 April 2012 

 

Page 50



 

Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Laura Howard 

Telephone: 01235 540 499 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540499 

E-mail: Laura.Howard@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: Drayton 

 

Cabinet member respo
[...]
er unstable land arising from 
former coal mining. 

Network Rail No comment 
English Heritage No objections but would like to continue to be involved to offer 

advice and guidance where relevant. 
Environment Agency No objections but would like to continue to be involved at an early 

stage in the plan preparation process. 
Natural England Acknowledgement. 
 

 

Page 55


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Virements
	7 New homes bonus
	9 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2012/13
	10 Treasury management strategy 2013/14
	11 Local Plan part 1- to approve a consultation draft
	12 Drayton neighbourhood plan - area designation



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8th February, 2013  Ca.26 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

CabinetCabinetCabinetCabinet    
 

held on Friday 8 February 2013 at 2.00pm 
in the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chair), 
Yvonne Constance, Mike Murray, Reg Waite and Elaine Ware 
 

Non-participating members: Councillors Tony de Vere, Jerry Patterson and Richard Webber 
 
Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Andrew Maxted, Ian 
Price, Miles Thompson and Bob Watson 
 
Number of members of the public: 4 

 

 

Ca.48 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ca.49 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: To adopt the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 December 2012 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

Ca.50 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Ca.51 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

Ca.52 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet  

 
None 
 

Ca.53 Virements  
 
Cabinet considered a request for a budget virement.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8th February, 2013  Ca.27 

 
RESOLVED: To approve the virement request as set out in table 1 of the agenda report.   
 

Ca.54 New homes bonus  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that recommended an interim policy on 
how to use the new homes bonus, the government’s scheme to encourage councils to 
increase housing growth.   
 
Cabinet recognised that while the council would receive new homes bonus over the 
coming years, the council did not know how its core funding from government would 
change.  Therefore, Cabinet considered it prudent not to use all the new homes bonus 
expected over the next six years, only to find that in later years the council might have to 
re-prioritise some of those funds to support essential services.  Cabinet decided to adopt a 
cautious approach, making some funds available for wider use but setting the bar high for 
accessing it, and allocating funds to support specified areas of expenditure in a priority 
order.  Cabinet believed that supporting the revenue budget was the highest priority, 
followed by supporting the capital programme, followed by supporting community schemes 
via area committee grants.  The Cabinet member for finance reported on the percentages 
to be used to allocate the useable funds across area committees; for 2013/14, these would 
be Abingdon 19.3 per cent, North East 9.5 per cent, South East 31.4 per cent, and West 
39.8 per cent.   
 
RESOLVED: to set an interim new homes bonus policy as follows: 
 
(a) ring fence all funding the council receives through the new homes bonus (excluding 

affordable housing premium) to support the following priorities (in descending order 
of priority): 

(i) achieving a balanced budget (supporting the revenue account) 
(ii) achieving a balanced budget (supporting the capital programme) 
(iii) provision of new homes bonus grant to support community schemes to be 

allocated to areas committees for distribution  
 

(b) ring fence the affordable housing premium to support the delivery of further 
affordable housing schemes.   

 

Ca.55 Budget 2013/14  
 
Cabinet considered its draft budget proposals for 2013/14, including the capital 
programme and medium term financial plan for the next five years.   
 
The report highlighted the changes from the draft budget that Scrutiny Committee 
considered on 17 January.  The Cabinet member for finance reported that the proposed 
budget froze council tax at its current level for the next two years while protecting services 
and providing council tax support grant to parish councils.  The medium term financial plan 
showed the use of, and contributions to, reserves over the five-year plan period.  The 
Cabinet member pointed out that Cabinet intended to keep the public conveniences open, 
and replace automatic facilities at Hales Meadow, Abingdon and Millbrook Square, Grove 
with traditional built facilities including disabled toilets.   
 
Cabinet agreed that the budget proposals should be recommended to Council on 20 
February, and noted that Scrutiny Committee would be reviewing the proposals on 14 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8th February, 2013  Ca.28 

February.  Cabinet asked the leader to make any necessary amendments to the budget 
proposals prior to the Council meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) recommend Council to:  

1. set the revenue budget for 2013/14 as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan shown at appendix G to the head of finance’s report;  

2. approve the capital programme for 2013/14 to 2017/18 as set out in 
appendix C to the report, together with the capital growth bids set out in 
appendix D of the report;  

3. set the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix F to the report;  
4. approve the medium term financial plan to 2017/18 as set out in appendix G 

to the report;   
 

(b) authorise the head of finance in consultation with the cabinet member for finance to 
make minor adjustments to the report and the prudential indicators should they 
prove necessary prior to its submission to the Council on 20 February 2013.   

 

Ca.56 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2012/13  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that detailed the council’s treasury 
activities for the first six months of 2012/13 and looking to the rest of the financial year, 
provided an update on current economic conditions.   
 
The report had been considered by the Audit and Governance Committee, noting that the 
council’s treasury management activities had operated within the agreed parameters set 
out in the 2012/13 treasury management strategy.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the report.   
 
RESOLVED: To recommend Council to note that Cabinet is satisfied that the council’s 
treasury activities are being carried out in accordance with the treasury management 
strategy and policy.   
 

Ca.57 Treasury management strategy 2013/14  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report that presented the draft treasury 
management strategy for 2013/14.  The report set out the expected treasury operations for 
the period, comprising four elements required by legislation:  

• The prudential indicators required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities  

• The treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management.  This set out how the council’s treasury service would 
support capital investment decisions, and how treasury management would operate 
day to day.  It set out the limitations on treasury management activity through 
prudential indicators, within which the council’s treasury function must operate  

• The annual investment strategy, which set out the council’s criteria for selecting 
counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss on its investments.  This 
strategy was in accordance with the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s investment guidance and formed part of the treasury management 
strategy  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8th February, 2013  Ca.29 

• A statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision policy for 2013/14  
 
The officers recommended changes to the treasury management strategy for 2013/14 to:  

(a) Raise the limit that could be invested in UK government-backed institutions to 
£15 million  

(b) Extend the investment period with the council’s own ‘house bank’, the Co-
operative Bank plc, to three months duration and to set a limit of £5 million  

(c) Provide the facility to invest £3 million in a pooled property fund  
(d) Add a limit of £5 million for the investment in corporate bonds with a minimum 

AA- credit rating or equivalent  
(e) Add a limit of £3 million for investment in equities via a pooled fund  
(f) Provide a limit of £15 million for investment in managed bond funds  
(g) Change the counterparty limits and maturity periods for investments with 

building societies as set out in table 5 of appendix A to the report  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee had considered this report also.  Cabinet noted that 
some of its committee members had expressed concerns at the proposal to invest in (c) to 
(f) above, worrying that the council would be taking unnecessary risks with taxpayers’ 
money.  However, the majority of committee members believed that the proposed strategy 
would allow the officers flexibility to place surplus funds, spread risk across a broader 
range of investment options, and achieve greater returns.  Cabinet noted these comments.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposed strategy but agreed to keep its effectiveness under 
review, particularly relating to property investments.   
 
RESOLVED: To recommend Council to  
 
(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A to the 

head of finance’s report, subject to Cabinet keeping the strategy under review;  
 
(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as set out in 

table 2, appendix A to the report;  
 
(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2013/14 set out in appendix A to the report 

and the lending criteria detailed in table 5.   
 

Ca.58 Local Plan part 1  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report that updated on progress with the local 
plan.   
 
The Cabinet member with responsibility for the local plan reported that Part 1 of the Local 
Plan 2029 would soon be available for public consultation.  Part 1 looked at strategic sites 
and policies, to guide investment and development decisions across the district for the 
fifteen-year plan period.  The consultation document was based on housing figures for the 
district set by the South East Plan.  However, the Cabinet member reported that the 
council, along with other councils in Oxfordshire, would be carrying out a county-wide 
assessment of housing need to update the local plan at a later date.  Further information 
might become available during the consultation period.  A later version of the local plan 
part 1 document might come forward later in the year.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes  

Friday, 8th February, 2013  Ca.30 

The report set out how the consultation would be carried out and highlighted the main 
elements of the part 1 document.  Consultation would commence within the published 
timescale and would continue beyond the period required, to 9 May.  There would be 
roadshows, static exhibitions, and an internet-based email forum.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposals, subject to amending the text to ensure that Valley Park 
was stated as being in Harwell, not ‘west of Didcot’.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) note progress on the preparation of the Local Plan 2029 Part 1; and  
 
(b) support the proposal for the Cabinet member for planning policy to finalise the 

details of the Local Plan 2029 Part 1 document and supporting material for 
publication for public consultation and to agree the commencement of that 
consultation.   

 

Ca.59 Drayton neighbourhood plan - area designation  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report that sought approval to designate 
Drayton parish as the neighbourhood area for the production of Drayton neighbourhood 
plan.  Cabinet supported the proposal and looked forward to this neighbourhood plan.   
 
RESOLVED: To designate the parish of Drayton (as shown in appendix 1 to the head of 
planning’s report) as the neighbourhood plan area for the production of the Drayton 
Neighbourhood Plan, under section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.   
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.20 pm 

 
 


